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Fundamental rights - Bona fid e  arrest and  detention on a  warrant - 
Articles 13(1) and  13(2) o f  the Constitution - Liability o f  Police Officer.

The petitioner who was a  w itness in a bribery case before the High C ourt 
failed to attend  court on 12.5.1997: w hereupon the High C ourt issued  a 
w arran t for h is a rrest. On 4 .6 .1997  he h ad  a  motion filed in the High 
Court through an  Attom ey-at-Law  and  obtained an  order cancelling the 
w arrant. Being unaw are of su ch  cancellation, the I s're sp o n d en t a  police 
officer a ttached  to the Com m ission to Investigate Bribery an d  C orruption 
executed the w arran t, on 14.6.1997. The petitioner told the officer th a t 
the w arran t had  been cancelled b u t could no t produce any proof of 
cancellation. The petitioner w as detained a t  the police sta tion  overnight 
and produced before the M agistrate on 15.6.1997 when he w as re
m anded by the M agistrate un til 16.6.1997 on which date  he was 
produced before the High C ourt. The petitioner com plained of violation 
of his fundam ental rights guaran teed  by Articles 13(1) and  13(2) of the 
Constitution.

Held :

The respondent bona fide believed th a t the w arran t handed  over to him 
was in force; and  no malice w as a ttrib u ted  to him. In the c ircum stances, 
there was no violation of the fundam ental righ ts of the petitioner.

Cases referred to :

1. Moramudalige Podiappuham y v. D iananda Liyanage and  others. SC 
Application 4 4 6 /9 3  SC m inu tes of 31 May 1994 (distinguished)
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APPLICATION for relief for infringem ent of fundam ental rights. 

P. K. Prince Perera for petitioner.

P. G. Dep. DSG for respondents.

C ur. a d v . un it.

Decem ber 06, 1999 
DHEERARATNE, J.

The petitioner is a retired clerk. He was a w itness in 
bribery case no. 1179/96  pending in the High Court of 
Colombo. He w as also suspect in bribery case no. 8696 /97  
pending a t the M agistrate’s Court Colombo. In connection 
w ith the la tter case he w as in the rem and.jail Colombo from
25.3.97 to30 .5 .97 . The bribery'case in which he was a witness 
w as fixed for trial on 12.5.97. Sometime before th a t date the 
petitioner informed the officials of the rem and jail th a t he has 
to be p resen t as a w itness in the High Court on 12.5.97. 
However, the officials informed him tha t in the absence of a 
C ourt order, they could not m ake arrangem ents to take him to 
Court on 12.5.97. When the petitioner was released from 
custody on 30.5.97 he w ent to m eet the Registrar of the High 
C ourt of Colombo to inquire after the case in which he was a 
w itness. The Registrar informed him th a t as he was absen t 
from C ourt a w arran t was issued against him by' Court on
12.5.97. On 4.6.97 he filed a motion in the High Court through 
an  A ttom ey-at-Law and sought to get the w arran t against him 
cancelled. The High C ourt judge of Colombo made order 
cancelling the w arrant.

The petitioner sta tes th a t when he was a t his residence at 
M ahiyangana on 14.6.97. two officers of the Bribery' D epart
m ent cam e to his home abou t 6.20 pm. and w anted to take him 
into custody, as a w arran t h ad  been issued by the High Court 
of Colombo. One of these officers is identified as the l sl 
respondent. The petitioner informed the officers th a t the 
w arran t issued against him  w as already cancelled. Inspite of 
w hat he told the officers they arrested  him and took him to the 
Teldeniya police sta tion  abou t 8.00 pm. and  he was kept a t the
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police station till 10.30 am . of 15.6.97. He w as first taken  to 
the residence of the M agistrate Teldeniya an d  as he w as not 
there he was produced before the M agistrate A ttanagalle abou t 
2 pm. on the sam e day. The M agistrate A ttanagalle rem anded 
the petitioner t i l l . 16.6.97 a lthough  he told him  th a t the 
w arrant issued  against him  w as cancelled. U ltimately on
16.6.97 he w as produced before the  High C ourt ab o u t 9 .30 a m . 
The petitioner com plains th a t the 1st responden t and  the other 
unknown person violated his fundam ental rights guaran teed  
under Articles 13(1) and  13(2).

The position of the first responden t is th a t an  open 
w arran t issued  against the  petitioner on 12.5.97 for not 
appearing in the High C ourt of Colombo was forwarded on
23.5.97 to the Com m ission to Investigate Allegations of Brib
ery and C orruption (the Commission) for execution. The 
Commission handedover the w arran t to the  l sl responden t for 
execution on 13.6.97. The 1st responden t then  proceeded to 
No. 4 0 8 /4 , D utugem unu M aw atha, Thalangam a, the address 
provided by the petitioner, as h is residence. The I s' respondent 
discovered th a t the said ad d ress  h as  never been the residence 
of the petitioner and  a  boutique w as being ru n  a t those 
premises. After several inquiries as he could not find the 
w hereabouts of the  petitioner, he found ou t the ad d ress of D. 
L. Sunil who had  stood su re ty  for the petitioner in one of his 
cases. The 1st responden t being unab le  to trace the su re ty  at 
his address a t B andaraw ela had  to proceed to M ahiyangana 
where the su re ty  w as said  to be residing. Finally, w hen the I s' 
respondent w as able to locate the house of the su re ty  a t 
M ahiyanagana, he found the petitioner there; the petitioner 
was m arried to the su re ty ’s sister.

W hen the 1st responden t inform ed the  petitioner th a t he 
came to a rre s t him  on an  open w arran t issued  against him , the 
petitioner told him th a t the  w arran t w as cancelled b u t he could 
not produce any  proof of su ch  cancellation to the satisfaction 
of the 1st respondent. The Is1 responden t fu rther s ta ted  th a t 
he genuinely believed th a t the petitioner w as a ttem pting  to 
avoid a rres t and  abscond.
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Learned counsel for the petitioner drew our attention to 
the  case of Moramudalige Podiappuham yv. Diananda Uyanage 
and others111. In th a t case action had  been filed in the 
M agistrate’s C ourt in P anadura  against one Sugath  Perera in 
a com plaint m ade by the petitioner. W hen the case cam e up 
for trial the petitioner w as absen t and  the police moved for a 
w arran t of arrest.against the petitioner. Although the Magis
tra te  ordered th a t a sum m ons be issued on the petitioner 
erroneously the police officer entered the letters WT against 
the nam e of the  petitioner in the register m aintained by the 
police, suggesting th a t a w arran t had  been issued. The police 
officers, on the streng th  of th a t entry in the register, proceeded 
to a rre s t the petitioner in th a t case. This C ourt held th a t the 
a rre s t was not in accordance with sections 32 and  33 of the 
Crim inal Procedure Code relating to a rre s t w ithout w arran t 
and  th a t there w as therefore a violation of Article 13(1).

I fail to see an  anology between the facts of the p resent case 
and  th a t of Podiappuhamy. In the p resen t case the fact tha t 
the w arran t w as recalled was not informed by the High Court 
to the Commission. The petitioner w as unable to provide any 
proof to the  1st respondent of the cancellation of the w arran t 
issued  for his a rre s t by the High Court. The 1st respondent had 
no reason  to believe th a t the w arran t w as recalled. He bona 
fide believed th a t the w arran t handedover to him was in force 
and  no malice is a ttribu ted  to him. I am  unable to say in the 
above circum stances th a t there is a violation of the fundam en
tal rights of the petitioner. For the above reasons the petition 
is dism issed b u t w ithout costs.

WIJETUNGA, J . - I agree. 

ISMAIL. J . - I agree. 

Application dism issed.


